## RESOLUTION NO. 12-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE OF \$70,000.00 TO THE INITIAL AWARD TO DORAL LINCOLN MERCURY IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$120,000.00 FOR THE PROVISION OF NON-WARRANTY VEHICLE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFP #2010-39 titled "Non-Warranty Vehicle and Maintenance and Repair," the City of Doral City Council made an award in the amount of \$50,000.00 to Doral Lincoln Mercury; and

WHEREAS, due to the age of the fleet, several vehicles are no longer under warranty thus increasing the expenses; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an increase of \$70,000.00 to the initial award to Doral Lincoln Mercury in a total amount not to exceed \$120,000.00 for the provision of non-warranty vehicle maintenance and repair.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes an increase of \$70,000.00 to the initial award to Doral Lincoln Mercury in a total amount not to exceed \$120,000.00 for the provision of non-warranty vehicle maintenance and repair.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Boria, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilmember Luigi BoriaYesCouncilmember Pete CabreraYesCouncilmember Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2012.

S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAF

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY